(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

74

30 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis
The Group's foreign exchange risk is generally comprised of TRY's changing value against EUR
and USD.
The basis of the sensitivity analysis which is carried out to measure the foreign exchange risk is
to bring in the total currency explanation within the entity. Total foreign currency position includes
all foreign currency-denominated short-term and long-term purchasing agreements and all such
assets and liabilities. The analysis does not cover net foreign currency investments.

The Group delivers its medium-term and long-term loans over the currency of the project revenues
it obtains. For short-term loans, on the other hand, borrowings are made in TRY; EUR and USD
in a balanced manner under a pool/portfolio model.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
December 31, 2017

Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency
In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 287,037 (287,037) -- --
2- Portion hedged for USD (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 287,037 (287,037) -- --
In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (4,885) 4,885 -- --
5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (4,885) 4,885 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 10% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 3 (3)
8- Portion hedged for other foreign currency

(-) -- -- -- --
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) 3 (3) -- --
TOTAL (3+6+9) 282,155 (282,155) -- --

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

75

30 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
December 31, 2016

Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency
In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (22,078) 22,078 -- --
2- Portion hedged for USD (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) (22,078) 22,078 -- --
In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TRY

4- Net asset/liability in Euro (32,953) 32,953 -- --
5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Impact (4+5) (32,953) 32,953 -- --
In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 10% against TRY

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (2) 2 -- --
8- Portion hedged for other foreign currency

(-) -- -- -- --
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) (2) 2 -- --
TOTAL (3+6+9) (55,033) 55,033 -- --

Interest risk

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

Fixed-interest items
Financial assets 1,964,265 42,773
Financial liabilities 120,750 624,802

Floating-interest items
Financial assets 30,094 --
Financial liabilities 357,917 466,093

Fair value risk of fixed-interest items:

The Group does not have any financial asset or liability the fair value of which is recognized in
profit / loss. Therefore, changes in interest rates do not have a direct impact on shareholders' equity
items on the reporting date.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally
issued in Turkish)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)